Debt to assets 32 56.2% 56.5% 56.6% 57.1% 56.9% N/A N/A
Net income to interest expense ratio 32 1.8x 1.8x 1.8x 1.6x 1.7x 1.8x N/A
Debt to net income ratio 32 16.4x 16.0x 16.4x 17.9x 17.3x N/A N/A

Non-GAAP
Payout ratios:

Diluted FFO N/A 45.2% 44.9% 45.3% 46.8% 45.7% 45.4% 47.1%
Diluted FFO - as adjusted for comparability N/A 45.2% 44.9% 45.3% 46.7% 45.6% 45.4% 47.0%
Diluted AFFO N/A 70.3% 64.0% 54.8% 56.8% 59.7% 60.6% 63.9%

Capitalization and debt ratios:
Total Market Capitalization 29 $ 5,968,572 $ 5,897,659 $ 5,289,664 $ 5,218,681 $ 5,377,815
Total Equity Market Capitalization 29 $ 3,553,555 $ 3,482,187 $ 2,873,744 $ 2,774,450 $ 2,932,815
Net debt 37 $ 2,428,430 $ 2,432,567 $ 2,367,180 $ 2,372,747 $ 2,328,941
Net debt to adjusted book 32 40.4% 40.8% 40.5% 40.9% 40.6% N/A N/A
Adjusted EBITDA fixed charge coverage ratio 32 4.7x 4.8x 4.7x 4.5x 4.4x 4.7x 4.7x
Net debt to in-place adj. EBITDA ratio 32 6.0x 6.1x 6.0x 6.1x 6.1x N/A N/A
Net debt adjusted for fully-leased investment

properties to in-place adj. EBITDA ratio 32 5.9x 5.9x 5.9x 6.0x 6.0x N/A N/A

4 4Q 2024 Supplemental Information Package

COPT Defense Properties
Selected Portfolio Data (1)

 12/31/24 9/30/24 6/30/24 3/31/24 12/31/23
# of Properties

Total Portfolio 203 202 201 201 198
Consolidated Portfolio 179 178 177 177 174
Defense/IT Portfolio 195 194 193 193 190
Same Property 189 189 189 189 189

% Occupied
Total Portfolio 93.6 % 93.1 % 93.6 % 93.6 % 94.2 %
Consolidated Portfolio 92.2 % 91.6 % 92.2 % 92.2 % 92.9 %
Defense/IT Portfolio 95.6 % 95.0 % 95.5 % 95.6 % 96.2 %
Same Property 94.1 % 93.6 % 93.5 % 93.5 % 93.8 %

% Leased
Total Portfolio 95.1 % 94.8 % 94.9 % 94.9 % 95.3 %
Consolidated Portfolio 94.1 % 93.6 % 93.8 % 93.8 % 94.3 %
Defense/IT Portfolio 96.8 % 96.5 % 96.7 % 96.8 % 97.2 %
Same Property 95.4 % 95.1 % 95.0 % 95.0 % 95.1 %

Square Feet (in thousands)
Total Portfolio 24,537 24,316 24,135 24,137 23,859
Consolidated Portfolio 20,242 20,021 19,839 19,841 19,563
Defense/IT Portfolio 22,391 22,174 21,993 21,993 21,719
Same Property 22,220 22,220 22,220 22,220 22,220

(1) Except for the Consolidated Portfolio, includes properties owned through unconsolidated real estate joint ventures (see page 34).

5 4Q 2024 Supplemental Information Package

COPT Defense Properties
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands)

 12/31/24 9/30/24 6/30/24 3/31/24 12/31/23
Assets
Properties, net:

Operating properties, net $ 3,353,477 $ 3,289,959 $ 3,257,822 $ 3,272,452 $ 3,246,806
Development and redevelopment in progress, including land (1) 67,342 108,077 106,709 76,931 82,972
Land held (1) 209,707 206,652 171,062 168,495 173,900

Total properties, net 3,630,526 3,604,688 3,535,593 3,517,878 3,503,678